
AGENDA

Fish Passage Operation and Maintenance (FPOM) Team meeting

May 10, 2012 (0900-1400)

St. Helen’s Room (10th floor).  NOAA Fisheries, Portland, OR.
Conference line: 888-675-2535

FPOM code: 4849586
1. Approve April 2012 FPOM minutes. (Klatte)
2. Action Items

2.1. NWP Action Items

2.1.1. [Mar 12] Fishway maintenance.  ACTION: Klatte and Setter will develop a list of maintenance items that are not being addressed.  This list will be available at the May FPOM.  
2.1.2. [Apr 12] JDA avian lines.  ACTION: Zyndol will provide an update on the two missing lines at the May FPOM.

2.1.3. [Apr 12] JDA fixed blade units.  ACTION:  TSP group will provide drawings of the block for the May FPOM.

2.1.4. [Apr 12] BON Gantry 7. FPOM generally approves, but BPA still needs to give concurrence. ACTION: Bettin will send an email to Mackey as soon as he gets that.

2.1.5. [Apr 12] TDA avian contingency plan.  ACTION: Klatte said he would task Zorich with working on trigger numbers.

2.1.6. [Apr 12] TDA spillbay 9 trunion pin.  ACTION:  Need to know if this is a contract or in-house and what the time needed is estimated to be.  

2.1.7.  [Apr 12] BON lamprey trap location.  ACTION: Tackley will draft a MOC to provide greater detail on location.
2.2. NWW Action Items

2.2.1. [Mar 12] Fishway maintenance.  ACTION: Klatte and Setter will develop a list of maintenance items that are not being addressed.  This list will be available at the May FPOM.
2.2.2. [Mar 12] LGS spill.  Bettin suggested re-looking at the 85Kcfs to make sure it is appropriate.  ACTION:  NWW will write up a coordination form and/or a FPP change form with the information they have available.  STATUS:  No coordination form at this time.  Setter said NWW is talking with BPA but a final recommendation is not yet available.
2.3. Action Items completed or to be discussed later in the agenda.
2.3.1. [Apr 12] LMN tailrace screens.  ACTION: Spurgeon will provide a drawing of the tailscreens.  STATUS:  see tailscreen.pdf
3. Updates 
3.1. NWW Updates
3.1.1. Review of the current Transport Operations.
3.1.2. IHR N. adult fish count station – improvements for transmitting video to S. shore count station.

3.1.3. IHR Coffer Cells.

3.1.4. 12LMN04 STS fish mortality and STS fastener replacement 7 – 10 May.
3.2. NWP Updates
3.2.1. JDA-S has 4 FPP required floating orifices in service (bays 1, 2 and 18, 19.) JDA Structural crew pulled the bulkheads and re-installed the two floating orifices "under flow" (AWS outage wasn't necessary.) This is a historical moment, since this is first time that JDA-S could be in the "three turbine operation" since 2008 :)
3.2.2. TDA avian contingency plan; 50 -80 gulls at TD and only few at JDA. Pulled JDA boat down to TDA temporarily. 

3.2.3. TDA spillway 9 pin; job would be contracted. Planning for the job would take 6 months. The actual job time is unknown, guessing couple months.

3.2.4. BON Unit 11 update.
3.2.5. Pinniped update.
3.3. Researcher updates.  Approval letters, permits, etc located at  www.nwd-wc.usace.army.mil/tmt/documents/FPOM/2010/NWP%20Research/Research.html
3.3.1. ODFW Pikeminnow electro-fishing in Project BRZs.  As in past years, ODFW has requested and received permission to electro-fish for pikeminnow within the BRZ.  Concerns have been broached in regards to conducting that work at BON, given the high numbers of fish passing at this time.

3.4. RCC update.  
	Project
	Current (kcfs)
	5 day forecast (kcfs)
	10 day forecast (kcfs)
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	TDA
	
	
	

	BON
	
	
	


3.5. BPA updates.  
4. Coordination/Notification forms needing approval.
4.1. 12BON08 Gantry 7 rehab.  Pending- need BPA input.
4.2. 12BON11 2012 November chum ops.
4.3. 12BON12 Spillway repairs.
4.4. 12MCN05 avian sprinkler repair
4.5. 12IHR03 North powerhouse entrance 1 and 2
4.6. 12LMN05 SMCAP prefilter request.
5. BON PH1 Open Geometry.  (Schwartz).  

6. 2013 FPP change forms.

6.1. 13IHR001 Primary Dewatering Structure.  Pending.  More information provided.
7. Potential 2013 FPP change forms

7.1. MCN trash rack inspections and raking. 
7.2. Incidental species appendix.  May include lamprey, sturgeon, etc.  NWW will take the lead on starting this appendix.
8. Task Group Updates. 
8.1. Sturgeon task group (Van der Leeuw or Hausmann).  Next meeting will be at BON in a couple months.  

8.2. BON VBS task group.  (Hausmann) Task group met after 12 January 2012 FPOM.  Fredricks asked if there would be a PDT to further explore this.  Rerecich said this isn’t currently rolled into the FGE program.  He suggested there may still be some operational changes to address the cleaning.  Fredricks suggested there may need to be a PM assigned and he sees it as part of the FGE program.  Hausmann reported that they just got approval to walk with a load with the TIE crane.  This helps only when the wind restrictions are not exceeded and the backer screen is being used.
8.2.1. ACTION: Fredricks requested a Program be started to look at how fish screens are cleaned at BON.  A paper outlining the problem of pulling screens, not having the crane capacity, etc would be helpful.  

8.3. AFF mods (Rerecich).  Fredricks said he would like to see the improvements made next winter maintenance season and suggested it should be CRFM funded.  
8.3.1. Short-term projects:

A. Modify the anesthetic tank to eliminate the internal ledge.  Completed.
B. Modify the crowder net in the anesthetic tank to eliminate net folds.  Completed. 
C. Re-pipe bleed-off water from the anesthetic flume to outside of the recovery pool to eliminate confusing flows in the pool.  Completed.  
8.3.2. Near-term projects:  Rerecich is working on a scope of work.  No PM or TL assigned yet.  Will be CRFM funded with construction anticipated for FY13.  
A. Install a new floor in the recovery pool area to hold up a new two stage recovery tank.  Extend the exit section of this new tank well upstream of the drain grizzly.  
B. Evaluate potential to improve drain grizzly hydraulics to even out flow distribution.  
C. Extend the return to ladder flume pipes out of the existing building (perhaps with another 90 degree bend around corner of the building).  
9. Other 
10. Calendar sync.
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OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR
NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
COORDINATION TITLE- 12BON11 2012 November chum ops
COORDINATION DATE-  18 April 2012
PROJECT-  Bonneville Lock and Dam
RESPONSE DATE- 10 May 2012 (FPOM)
Description of the problem- From 1 – 12 November 2012, there will be one screened unit available at PH2 and PH1 will be the priority powerhouse.  Flows to maintain a daytime tailwater of 11.5 feet for chum spawning usually begins between 1 – 10 November.  It may not be possible to meet the desired tailwater using only PH1 and Unit 11. 

From 13 November 2012 through winter maintenance season, PH1 will remain the priority powerhouse and unscreened units will be available at PH2.  
Type of outage require- No outage required, but operating unscreened units prior to DSM2 going out of service (OOS) may be needed in early November to meet chum flows without spilling.
Impact on facility operation- The Project would be operating unscreened units prior to the previously coordinated outage of DSM2.  See 110505 UPDATED 110412 BON WS lamprey flume construction.doc and 12BON08 BON Gantry 7 rehab.doc.  

See unit availability timeline below:

A. 1 August – 31 October 2012- PH1 priority with U11 available at PH2.  

B. 1 – 12 November 2012- PH1 priority with U11 available at PH2, as well as unscreened units, if needed to meet chum ops.

C. 13 November 2012 until DSM2 returns to service (towards the end of winter maintenance season)- PH1 priority with unscreened units available at PH2.

Dates of impacts/repairs- May occur between 1 – 12 November 2012.
Length of time for repairs- Length of time unscreened units would operate (prior to DSM2 going OOS) is dependent on when additional flow would be needed to meet the chum operations.  

Once DSM2 goes OOS (13 November 2012 through about mid February 2013) for lamprey work in Washington Shore, then only unscreened units would operate at PH2.
Expected impacts on fish passage- 
Downstream migrating juvenile salmonids- Smolt monitoring season concludes on 31 October, so it is reasonable to believe few juvenile salmonids will be migrating in November.  Of those that will be migrating, most should pass through PH1 as it will be the priority powerhouse.  Of those passing through PH2, one screened unit will provide protection for juveniles.  The remaining fish passing through PH2 will go through unscreened units.

Downstream passage of adult salmon and steelhead- The screens (STS) are typically left in place through 15 December to prevent adult salmonids from falling back via turbines.  In early November, fallbacks may include fall Chinook salmon, coho salmon, and steelhead.  Of particular concern during this period will be potential impacts of operating an unscreened units (if necessary) at PH2 on later-migrant summer steelhead during the period in question (November 1-12).  The relatively brief duration and the PH1 powerhouse priority operation suggest a low risk of significant fallback rates via any unscreened units at PH2.  Operation of the PH1 ice and trash sluiceway (ITS) will provide a surface route for steelhead and other fallback fish.
Comments from agencies

University of Idaho- -----Original Message-----

From: Matt Keefer [mailto:mkeefer@uidaho.edu]

Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2012 11:00 AM

To: Tackley, Sean C NWP

Subject: Re: BON steelhead fallbacks in early November? (UNCLASSIFIED)

Hi Sean

I don't think this specific question is in any of the old reports.  However, I just dredged through the databases to see what I could easily pull out.  Here's the numbers for steelhead fallbacks that occurred from 1-12 Nov for fish released downstream:

Year

tot tagged
1-12 nov FB
dam pass dates

1996

765

2

22 Jul, 25 Sep

1997

975

1

22 Sep

2000

843

2

23 Oct, 29 Oct

2001

802

3

12 Oct, 31 Oct, 18 Oct

2002

945

4

17 Oct, 25 Jul, 17 Aug, 10 Sep

2003

613

6

19 Jul, 22 Sep, 19 Sep, 1 Sep, 17 Sep, 7 Nov

2004

300

 0

Almost every one of these fallback events occurred after fish were recorded upstream at tributaries or TD/JD, meaning the fallbacks were not likely related to operations at Bonneville.  We attempted to assign fallback routes, and those that occurred during the early Nov period were via navlock, ice/trash sluiceway, possible turbine, and unknown - a fairly even mix, maybe skewed a bit towards unknown.

I hope this helps.

-- Matt

CRITFC- 

-----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2012 4:02 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- MOC 12BON11 2012 November chum ops

While I am not excited about this operation I think we can support it with one additional measure, if we need to operate more than 2 units at Powerhouse 2 then open the corner collector and keep it open for 1 hour after the powerhouse goes back to one unit operation.  Since we have the new easy to open corner collector this should be an easy operation.  tom lorz CRITFC

----- Original Message -----

From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org]

Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2012 06:20 PM

To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP

Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- MOC 12BON11 2012
November
chum ops

Yup once we hit the normal inwater work period when the bypass is taken down for the season then not needed.  This is primary for adults but also any late moving juveniles will also benefit from this.     

>>> "Mackey, Tammy M NWP" <Tammy.M.Mackey@usace.army.mil> 04/20/12 1:12 PM >>>

So the DSM will go OOS on 13 Nov, as coordinated last year. The B2CC requirement would then end on 13 Nov? Or are you requesting through 15 Dec?

I just want to make sure I capture you comments accurately so when the counter comments come in, there is limited confusion.   

Have a great weekend!

Tam

-----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Friday, April 20, 2012 2:07 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- MOC 12BON11 2012 November chum ops

Ya when the dsm goes out is fine, that is the normal time when screens would be removed and we would not have protection for adults but up until them we should have some form of protection.   tom

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
COORDINATION TITLE- 12BON12 BON spillway erosion hole repair
COORDINATION DATE- 03 May 2012
PROJECT- Bonneville Lock and Dam
RESPONSE DATE-10 May 2012 or as soon as possible.  
Description of the problem- NWP contractors would like to conduct spillway erosion hole repairs at Bays 9, 12, 14, and possibly 2 and 17 along with the undercut area downstream of Bays 3 and 4.  

Because of the location of the scour holes on the spillway, the work must be done as soon as possible.  The scour holes in bays 9, 12, and 14 as well as bays 2 and 17 have grown larger over time, are located in critical areas of the spillway, and could eventually pose a risk for a breach to occur in the lower galleries.  Repair of the undercut beneath the stilling basin apron slab at bay 3 and bay 4 is needed to prevent it from collapsing.  If any failure related to breaching or apron slab collapse occurs, the spillway will have to be shut down and alternative flow patterns put in place to prevent further damage from occurring.  This creates an unacceptably high risk situation because the spillway is used for often-unpredictable flood control (pool level regulation) and powerhouse by-pass when turbines are out of service, as well as the more-predictable fish passage operations during fish passage season.  FPP spill patterns would most likely be modified and would not use all of the spillway bays.  
Type of outage required - BON spill gates 2-17 closed, 24 hrs/day during construction.  Spill gates 1 and 18 would remain open at 0.5 ft for adult ladder attraction.  Cascades Island is scheduled to be OOS on Dec. 1 for winter maintenance.  B-Branch would operate through the winter maintenance period.    
Impact on facility operation - Spill gates 2-17 would not be in service from Nov. 1 to Mar. 30.  Spill gate 1 would operate at 0.5 ft until Dec. 1 and then close until Mar. 1.  Spill gate 18 would operate at 0.5 ft through the construction period.  This operation would occur unless emergency spill was required due to loss of a powerhouse or in the event flood control measures become necessary.

Dates of impacts/repairs - Nov. 1, 2012 – March 31, 2013.  
Length of time for repairs - Repairs are expected to take three months.  Calculations for duration are based on two dive teams working from two floating plants five days/week, 24 hour/day schedule.  The COE is requesting an early start period on Nov.1, 2012, prior to the FPP IWW start date of Dec.1, to allow for maximum benefit to river system stability of flow, unknowns associated with construction, and concrete cure time.  NWP would also like to have flexibility for work into March if needed.  

The focus of work would be preparation on the middle of the spillway at bays 9, 12, 14 during the Nov. 1 – Dec. 1 period to minimize impacts to adult fish passage at the Cascades Island and B-Branch entrances.  Continued work on bays 9, 12, 14 and work on the undercut at bays 3 and 4 would be priority during the IWW period, Dec. 1 – Feb. 28, since bay 3 and 4 located closest to the Cascades Island entrance.  In season assessment of progress will be made regularly to schedule work in areas where fish impacts will be minimized if more time is needed in March.  If any work needed to occur in March, bays 2 and 17 are expected to be the most likely locations due to distances from the fish ladder entrances and bays 9, 12, and 14, prioritization.  

Work will require preparation of the concrete "patch" placement by cutting the existing concrete around the edges of each scour hole and drilling holes for rebar placement.  

An estimated 200cy of concrete via a tremie pour method will be placed.  The total surface area of concrete patches is expected to be 4000 sq. ft.  The undercut at Bays 3 and 4 has been estimated to require an additional 300cy of concrete.    

An example of the same type of tremie concrete placement was used for the leveling slab on which The Dalles spillwall was constructed over two IWW periods during 2008-2010.  That structure required the placement of approximately 2,000cy of concrete to create 9,000 square feet of leveling slab.
Expected impacts on fish passage- 

Downstream migrants - The spillway is not used for downstream passage after 31 August.  There should be minimal impacts to downstream migrants.

Upstream migrants – While there would be no interruption of attraction flow for Cascades Island and B-Branch fishways, there would likely be some impact due to the construction activity, depending on the type of work and time of day it was conducted.
Comments from agencies

Final results

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
COORDINATION TITLE- 12MCN05 Avian sprinkler repair
COORDINATION DATE- 
May 8, 2012

PROJECT- 
McNary Lock and Dam

RESPONSE DATE-    May 9, 2012

Description of the problem:
   The new juvenile outfall bird sprinkler system has failed due to faulty construction of the tie-in between the junction box and the pump, out at the end of the outfall pipe.  It has likely caused the junction box to flood, creating an electrical short and causing the pump to trip off and fail.  Fixing the problem will require dropping the John Day Pool to 268 feet or lower in order to reduce water levels and wave splashing to the point that contractors can make the necessary repairs.

Type of outage required:  Dropping the John Day Pool to level 268’ or lower by reducing spill at McNary for approximately 2 hours.  The operation is tentatively scheduled for Thursday, May 10, at approximately 12:00 hours.

Impact on facility operation:  According to the RCC, this operation will require reducing spill from McNary Dam for approximately 2 hours to drop the John Day pool down to the required level.  After the 4 hour repair period, the McNary spillway will be re-opened enough to reduce the McNary pool to its normal operating level.  However, repair of the bird sprinkler system is critical to repelling predatory birds, particularly seagulls, which are currently feeding at the outfall pipe in large numbers.

Length of time for repairs:   Four hours.  However, operators need to lower the pool to 268’ before the 4 hour repair can begin, and then spill more from the McNary pool for 2 hours to return it to normal levels.  Total time:  8 to 10 hours.

Expected impacts on fish passage:  Limiting spill at McNary will reduce gas saturation for approximately 2 hours.  The extra spill after the end of the repairs will increase gas saturation below McNary Dam for approximately 2 hours.  Restoring electrical service to the pump will reduce the bird predation that is currently adversely affecting juvenile salmonids that are passing McNary Dam.

Comments from agencies:

Final results:

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
COORDINATION TITLE – 12IHR03 North Powerhouse Entrance 1 and 2

COORDINATION DATE- 
May 4, 2012

PROJECT- 
Ice Harbor dam

RESPONSE DATE-  FPOM meeting –May 10, 2012

Description of the problem:  The north powerhouse fish entrance NFE 2 became wedged into its slot at Ice Harbor. The lifting beam was also found to be bent. Without NFE 2 in proper operation the entrance criteria at the south fish entrance (SFE-1) will also be out of criteria.  Spill has an effect in the immediate powerhouse tailrace and on the ability of the entrance weirs to operate within FPP criteria.  Maintaining a 1' differential between the collection channel, the tail race and with spill has been a challenge with our high tail race, even after putting additional fish pump(s) into service.  The center and south entrances are hydraulically connected to the same fish pump discharge.

The operating project was able to retrieve the beam as the weir lifting chains became unhooked from the beam.  

The split leaf entrance weir is currently on sill (both leafs).  There is significant water flow through the weir opening which is affecting the south entrance water levels.  Operation of an additional pump currently has us in criteria (7 of 8 pumps currently in operation).  The south entrance differential is currently at 1.55 feet and the center differential is at 1.38 feet. However, our fluctuating tailrace can change conditions quickly, and correspondingly our compliance with even other FPP collection channel requirements. 

In order to fix this situation we will need to install a bulkhead to be able to remove NFE 2 from service and place NFE 1 into service until repairs are made to the weir and its picking beam.

Path forward would likely require securing spill and the south shore fish pumps to allow installation of the entrance bulkheads.  With the current spill levels, the operating project is at a High risk of getting a bulkhead stuck during install with the crane still attached and no real way to get it loose.  NFE 1 could be put into service and the failed weir would need to be retrieved using divers after flows recede.  We would need to secure spill, attraction water, and several units to accomplish that dive.

Type of outage required:  Installation of a bulkhead into the slot is needed to be able to remove NFE 2 from service and place NFE 1 into service until repairs are made to the NFE 2 and its picking beam. 

To perform this work - spill will have to be biased to the north to prevent back eddies into the center powerhouse weir location, while the bulkhead is placed into position.

If this proves not to work, some immediate spill modification will be needed.

Fish auxiliary water pumps must also be shut down at the same time. 

At a later date – after spill – divers could come in to start the retrieval of NFE 2 off of sill.  Turbine Units 5 and 6, and most likely 3 will need to be out of service for the dive.  IHR unit priority is 1,3,4,2,5 and 6

Impact on facility operation:  Minimal impact, spill adjustment and adult fish pump operation will be out of criteria for 1 hour only.  NFE 1 will now be used as the north powerhouse entrance weir.

Length of time for repairs:  Immediately after the spill and auxiliary fish pumps are adjusted, only one (1) hour is needed to place the bulkhead into position.  Time of day for this operation will be in the afternoon.

Expected impacts on fish passage:  At this time there is no impact to fish passage, however as tailwater elevation changes the north powerhouse adult fish entrance and the south entrance may be out of criteria.

Comments from agencies

Final results:

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
COORDINATION TITLE – 12LMN05 SMCAP prefilter
COORDINATION DATE- 
4/25/12



PROJECT- 
Lower Monumental Dam



RESPONSE DATE-  May FPOM

Description of the problem:
  At the time the FPP and Appendix A was drafted; the small cap project for the lube oil prefilters was not funded.  The project is fully funded and scheduled.  The funding has to be used up by the end of the fiscal year.  All the units work has been scheduled in conjunction with other outages.  However; main unit 3 will need a separate day long outage to execute the work.

Type of outage required:  Main unit 3 on June 11, 2012
Impact on facility operation:  LoMo will have to deviate from unit priority (para 4.1).  Unit 3 is the second in line and with the amount of water in June,  Unit 3 will be in service.

Length of time for repairs:  1 day
Expected impacts on fish passage:  Adult spring chinook migration peaks at Lower Monumental Dam as early as 4/20 and as late as 5/27 (FPP Table LMN-4, page LNM-5).  The proposed work is scheduled after this period and before the historic peak dates for the adult summer chinook migration.  Summer chinook runs peak as early as 6/14 and as late as 7/12. Expected flows will allow units 1 and 2 to operate thus keeping attraction of adult fish strongly to the north fishway entrances.  We have chosen the date based upon adult return dates and availability of manpower to do the work.  This work will be done outside the barrel of the unit thus replacing a potential source point for oil introduction into the river with a no risk location. 

Comments from agencies

Final results:
☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
FPP change forms.

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻
Change Request Number: 13 IHR001  Primary Dewatering Structure

Date: 4-10-2012.   Revised for May FPOM
Proposed by:  Mark Plummer, Ice Harbor Project Fisheries Biologist
Existing Condition:  Primary Dewatering Screen Cleaner Timing.

2011 FPP IHR-section 2.3.1.2 d.  Dewatering Structure paragraph 1.

1. Trash sweep operating correctly. The frequency of sweep should be set as necessary to maintain a clean screen, with a minimum operation of at least once per hour. If automated cleaning system problems occur, operate manually at least once per work shift, or more as necessary, to maintain a clean screen.

Proposed Change to:
1. The Project Biologist shall determine the frequency of operation of the trash sweep.  The sweep should operate at a frequency to maintain a clean screen given present debris loads. If automated cleaning system problems occur, operate manually at least once per work shift, or more as necessary, to maintain a clean screen.

Reason for Change:  The current FPP criterion minimum frequency setting of once per hour cycle is causing excessive and unnecessary wear on the trash sweep leading to early failure.  Frequent failures of the cleaner travel cable and brush lifting cable are due to exceeding normal expected cable wear when operated at a once per hour setting.   Routine manual cleaning of the downstream area, where the screen cleaner does not reach, provides an indication of debris build up on the screen and can be used to set cleaner frequency.   Currently, the cleaner is operating when little or no debris is present.   The possibility of large amounts of debris in the river that could cause plugging of the screen or descaling of fish occurs during the spring run off.  Typically, this is when sweeping of the screen needs to be more frequent, but not every hour.  During the summer months, debris movement in the river usually follows a significant rain occurrence.  The frequency of the screen cleaner should be adjusted during the times of low debris to cycle fewer times to maintain a clean screen.  This will reduce the amount of wear on the equipment and prolong the need for unscheduled maintenance and outages.  In addition, this change will put Ice Harbor more in agreement with what is in the 2012 FPP for Little Goose and McNary facilities who receive much more debris in river than Ice Harbor.      

Added justification from Operating Project Fishery Biologist, as requested by FPOM during the meeting in April:

When the facility was built in 1995/96 the primary dewatering unit screen cleaner was designed and constructed with a tractor drive system.  This system was essentially two small tires that would move the cleaner upstream and downstream by their contact with a common rail in the center of the collection channel over the dewatering screen.  This method of movement was soon found to have problems as the screen cleaner would be found mid travel with the brush down or at one of the ends of its travel with the wheels spinning with no movement.  The screen cleaner was then modified to a cable system similar to Lower Monumental's (which was modified for the same reason) that would pull the cleaner upstream and downstream by a motor and a drum mounted on the screen cleaner with a cable spanning the length of travel.  The cable is wrapped around the drum so that as the motor turns, the screen cleaner is pulled along the cable.  This cable system worked better than the tractor drive system, but still has faults due to the need to replace the cable during the fish season requiring either work over the water (which is kinda scary when there is 300 cfs of water below your feet) or unwatering the collection channel and handling fish.  The system also has a bubbler under part of the screen to remove debris and several "fail safe" devices that sense the water level to initiate an automatic cleaning until the water elevation in the channel is restored and or close off all of the orifices but those in unit 1 which will provide enough water down the bypass, but will not overflow the flume by design.  None of these safety features were built into Lower Monumental which soon after start up, had a problem with screen plugging and overflowing of the primary dewatering unit and the separator.   

The next major problem was the electrical supply to the screen cleaner.  Originally it was a festoon system that would slide along a rail.  This became problematic due to dirt and such getting onto the slide section and would cause it to hang up and pull the wires either out of the motor or out of the electrical box at its source.  It was then modified to a cable system with a series of eyes suspending the electrical cable.  This worked for a while, but then as it would become dirty it also would hang up and pull the electrical cable.  In addition, the cable would become frayed from constant travel back and forth even though the cable was lubricated.  A few years ago we replaced this system with a track style similar to McNary's which once we got the right track put in (the contractor provided us with the wrong track for the application) seems to be performing well so far.  It is worth mentioning that since the facility was constructed, the dewatering screens themselves (Johnson bar screen) have been changed to orient perpendicular to the flow of the water.  This orientation appears to keep the screen cleaner than the original.

Currently, the configuration of the screen cleaner is with the cable system and motor system to provide the travel upstream and downstream.  The electrical power is provided by the track system I mention before.  There is also a cable system that lifts and lowers the screen cleaner brush powered by a separate motor.  The problems we are experiencing now and in the past few years is that although the cable system seems to work pretty well, the constant travel, on an hourly basis, wears the cables out.  It becomes frayed and or breaks requiring replacement during the juvenile season.  We have tried several modifications to alleviate this situation such as: guide rollers, rollers to keep the cables from rubbing on each other, different cable diameters, different cable materials, various tensions on the cables, adjusting timing of the retraction or travel of the cleaner, different drum diameters, and I am sure I am forgetting a few others.  We at the fish facility clean the primary dewatering area downstream of the screen cleaners reach daily(when we are here), with a squeegee type device not only to keep this area clean, but also to give us an idea of how much debris we are seeing.  

Requiring this device to cycle once an hour the entire fish passage season (April - December) is wearing the cables out requiring frequent replacement.  We typically see the majority of our small debris  during the spring runoff.  During this time, I have often set the screen cleaner cycle to less than 1 hour depending on what we are seeing.  However, there are several times when a 1 hour cycle is doing nothing more than wearing out the cables causing more down time and repairs when it is needed.  What I am asking for is more flexibility to increase the time between cycles depending on the need to keep the screen clean.  I have noticed that the FPP provides that flexibility at Little Goose and McNary.

"Some" related outages in the past:

8/2/10 replace screen cleaner cable

8/5/10 adjust screen cleaner cable

8/12/10 repair screen cleaner cable

9/9/10 screen cleaner overload tripping

12/02/10 screen cleaner overload tripping

3/24/11 repair screen cleaner brush cable

10/3/11 repair screen cleaner cable

10/25/11 screen cleaner cable spooled off

12/16/11 screen cleaner brush found in water

3/19/11 screen cleaner cable jumped pulley

Mark F. Plummer

Ice Harbor Dam

Project Fisheries Biologist

voice 509-543-3208 fax 509-543-3209

Mark.F.Plummer@USACE.ARMY.MIL
Comments from others:

April FPOM meeting:
Hevlin suggested having a minimum of every three hours instead of every hour.  Spurgeon noted that there is not a way to physically see the amount of debris.  The only way is to base the need on the amount of debris coming through.

Record of Final Action:
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